(a} Insert full name(s) and

THURSDAY

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

Form 2 17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Baker (Crewe) Limited 03051046
In the Court case number

Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

5158 of 2010

address(es) of
administrator(s)

We (a) David John Blenkam and Gregory Andrew Palfrey of Smith & Williamson Limited,
18-21 Kings Park Road, Southampton, Hampshire, SO15 2AT

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 9 ‘S 5 U’L\i lo \ O .

Signed (ﬁ\uk“:m

Jomnt / Admingstrator(s)

Dated 22 JwWyN  2OV\0

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compantes
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the pubhic record

Smuth & Wilhamson Limited,

18-21 Kings Park Road, Southampton,

Hampshire, SO15 2AT

Tel 023 8082 7600

DX Number 49667

DX Exchange Southampton 2

|| IH ||' ‘I’ |||I| ||| “"l“ ‘ || When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparues at
“AXBATM3L" Compzmes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
A0S 5

25/0712010 33
COMPANIES HOUSE




010T AInf €T

sjesodold SIOJeNSIUTWPY UIof
0107 dunf gz siorensiurupy juiof pajutodde Aaxjjeq Sa10) pue uiejuad[g piaeqg
([reyxne A s1owse1n) se Suipel] ) panwil] (9mal1)) 1aeq

UOSWIBI[[IM 1y YHuIg




Smith & Williamson

Contents

1 Introduction 1
2. Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of Administrators 1
3  Details of Conduct of the Admimistration 2
4. Company’s Liabilities (R2.47(1)(g) IR 1986) 5
5 Statement of Affairs 7
6  The Prescribed Part and the Company’s Net Property 7
7. Meeting of Creditors 7
8. Remuneration of the Joint Administrators ]
6  Achieving the purpose of the administration 10
10. Proposals 11

11 Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration 13
12 EC Regulation 13
13 Approval of Proposals 14
Appendix A. Additional information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 15
Appendix B Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Summary to 16 July 2010 16
Appendix C.  Schedule of estimated creditors claims at 29 June 2010 17
Appendix D. Management account balance sheet as at 31 May 2010 25
Appendix E  Joint Administrators’ Analysis of Time Costs to 16 July 2010 26

Appendix F.  Joint Administrators’ Report on the Pre-packaged Sale 30




DEOC M LT

{doysdpog) 410 11MS

uonng QUL pug MeL) ¢ ITUN doysdépoq pperysaoe]

(sa[eS 2PTYR A) €10 113S ‘PIRYSIIEN Ve ssaursng uaain) awa “fey Soppung P[31ISa[20E]y
{doysipog) amsiD) e preisy eg vun doys {poq ama1))

(safes a2 A) 1D9 TAD 9ma1n) ‘{ey uooely Imai1n)

{, SIS I3k 3UP,,) YILWIUEN] PUE UOII[TUCT) 2[pEayD) ‘PRIJSI[IDETY ‘9mdID) UT $331s aXIU=d 301A198 /doysipoq aay pue

‘PIPHSIIOEIN PUE 2ADID) UI SaNUID 3214195 pue sdiyszafeap 180 om Jo Jurstdurod Qmysay D) T s3s JUIYJIP UDAIS WOI] SISIPULLY [eyxnep paresado Luedwor) a1

s1oensIuIupy Jo jusunuroddy 2yl 0] asty SUIALD) SadupjsWINDIL) 7

010z 4n[ 91 01 910z 2un[ gz woly 1unosse syuswded pue sidiesas mo g xrpuaddy 1e yoene oy
9861 SI[nY £>uaA0sUT 313 Jo ¢¢ T vy £q parmbas se uonewIojuT JUEAIRI I v xtpuaddyr 1e yorne 9y
9861 sy -buaA[osuT 2 JO €€ T MY PUE 9861 10V Loudajosul ay1 01 [ NPaYdS Jo 6+ yderdered yua ssueproosde

wn spesodoad jo juswaiels IO MO[Rq freldp am ‘POz 2unf gz uo { Auedwory ay,,) parr] (ma17) I19Neg Jo sToIENSHUNUPY Iwo( st ausunuodde o o1 1yuIng

UOSWRILM 19 YN

uononponu] |

UONINPAIU] | (JERYSIE 4 JIRUSPIY SE FUIPPTE) P (0 03) 13y




Baker (Crowe) Linnied {T1rading as Grasmere Vauvhally | Details of Conduct of the Adnimistiation Stnith & Williamson

Cheadle Countess Avenue, Stanley Green Industrial Estate, Cheadle, SK8 6QU (Service Centre)

Congleton Roed Hill, Lower Heath
Congleton, CW12 1NJ (Service Centre)

Nantwich Unit 2A Beam Heath Way
Nantwich, CW5 6PQ (Service Centre)

The Company was incorporated on 28 Apnl 1995 to acquure the business and assets of the dealership in Crewe The Macclesfield site, together with the Cheadle and
Congleton service and Macclesfield bodyshop sites, were acquired 1n 2006

Smuth & Wilhamson Limited were contacted by the Company directors in March 2010 to discuss the options available to the Company Following this Smuth &

Williamson Limited were formally instructed by the Company on 15 March 2010 to advise the directors on the Company’s financial position and the options
available to the Company

Following a review of the Company’s financial posttion 1t was established that it was mnsolvent on a balance sheet basts and was incurring substantial trading losses
As further funding was not available to cover the losses and the directors constdered that there was no realisuc prospect of stemmung the losses they decided that
there was no alternative but to appoint an adminstrator so that the assets of the company could be realised 1n an orderly fashion

In orde: to preserve the ongoing business 1t was decided that a buyer would be sought and that the sale of the business would be m the form of a “pre-pack” sale,
details of this were given in the Joint Adminsstrators report sent to all known creditors on 12 July 2010 (Appendix F)

Following a resolution of the Company’s board of directors, a Notice of intenton to appoint administrators was filed at court on 23 June 2010 by the directors Greg
Palfrey and I were subsequently appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 29 June 2010

3. Details of Conduct of the Administration

Detalls of the conduct of the administration were given in our report that was sent to all known creditors on 12 July 2010

Below we summarise the realisations for the man asset categores

23 Tuly 2010 N




¢ OL0T N ¢ 2

TASE 01 pros Suraq 238 sy201s paUMO JO IUNOWE [[BWS | ) 01 PAAO JUNOLUE [EI0) 21 ISUTede
325 3q [N PILUTL[DAT O0[EA DY DSNE[D LT, JO UONLAIISIY M IOPUN Paune[daI Uaq sey put (JND),,) sIOI0J [e1susny Aq panddns Apreuntd sem yoois sited oy,

$001S suBq S¢

Yot 17 Sem PIASIYDE an[kA $I[LS ALY, SAUS YDUWIUBN] PUL [Pray)) SN I¥ S19SSE [enpisaT 2 Jo 3[us 3y Funenodou
ApUaIInG 5Xv 3y §9I1S SNRIES SN WK $I255E PR1d3[es Y Juope £15I0UD T U S O PIos 2334 sais drysIajesp PIaISIIde]y PUE 3317 I3 € $1355U SY ],

ala Arauiyorw pue Jue|d e

ssa001d ut st sases] Fururewas sy jo IepusIINS SY) PUE PaTapUALINS
u32q aaeYy sasea] uois[duor) pue fexy Lojpunag sy omn3g Suissed Juax ap o1 20p anfea {ue sey sasea] 3sa1P JO Fucu 1B YD q PIstape ussq daeY SIOILISIUNUPY
o[ BYJ, SoNs 2ol LI Pa)saraiul Jou A33a s1aseyoind ap ‘pPERsapoely Aeyy Aspung Je sastword oy woiy yedy  SPIO[PUY snowEa A $ISEI] 03 109qns
a1 ‘Yomauen] AEMIEIL Weag pue PRIJSIIIE SUE] pUF Mec) ‘woiSuoc)) [TH pooy O[prayD) SNUSAY SSIIUno’) PRHSIIOE Ay Asppwiag e sasnusid ayj,

saipadoad proyasesar] £t

syuafe €20] £q parayaew Juraq Apuazmd st amrs doysipoq amarn sy

s10£2AT0G

pazaweyD (., TULD,,) ST pIeyeny €D £q papracid uonenjea & SUIAO[[0] PAPUSWIHIODDT Sea 2[S YT, WEOE 1 F 30] WSH 2 plos sem axs dnyszajeap aama17) ay],

sarpadord proysas] [3

(CyTF anea) WSH 9 ARoarp P[OS SIPIYRa poum) =
pue ‘(W 17 anpea) soueuy Suipuelsino ) F13s 0) AL, JO BONBAIISIY JpUn YYD Aq pourme(das pue “IVIND £q papury ‘sI0IENSUOWA(] PUE STED 45314007 o
‘(ugs 1 F anea) NS 03 Auedwon) s wox pazzaysuen sem Juueuy SUTpuEISINO 241 I19YM ‘DIVINO 4q PIPUNJ SI[OTYIA MIN

SMO[[O] SE SI[IIY2A JO XTWI € sea 331 “( JNSH,,)
SIOI0JY 199mG [o3sug] st Surpen payur] (DAY} STOIO NI O) PIOS I9A\ SIOIYIA [[B UOMINE JB P[OS 3q O DI 1B SIAPNPA Plo Jo mquunu [ews & woiy yedy

SO[OT3A JOIOUI Pasn PuE MaN 1¢

UOSWRI[IA 3 g UONENSAMWPY 241 10 130PU0 Y 10 speaag] | (RN A JIWSEIN) sB FUPP 1|} P3N (36317)) 1Ny




Baker (Crewd) Limated ( Tiading as Grasmere Vauvhall) | Detaids of Conduct of the Admuustiation Smith & Williamson

36 Book debts

The book debts due to the Company have been denved from statements obtained on the date of our appomntment which have been discussed wath the accounts team
to ascertain their collectability The total balance at the date of appointment was approximately £202k An mnital letter was sent to all known debtors on 6 July and a
number of payments have been recetved We expect there to be a number of claims to off-set the amounts receivable against balances owed by the Company and
these wall be considered on a case-by-case basts

37 Intercompany loan account

At the date of our appomtment there was a outstanding balance due to the Company of approximately £420k from Baker (Macclesfield) Limted (“BMIL.”), which 15
assoctated by virtue of a common director, Paul Baker No realisation 1s expected from this debt as BML 15 msolvent and has ceased to trade

38 Other matters

Since our appomtment, we have also undertaken the following actions

Sent all required noafications to creditors, Court, Compantes House and other partes as necessary,

Arranged for vehicles in the bodyshops with outstanding work to be finushed or transferred to another repairer, with the approval of the mnsurance company
and the vehicle owner,

Recovered all vehicles off-site including demonstrators, loan and company vehicles,
Aurranged for vehicles on site to be returned to their owners following receipt of payment from the owner,
Dealt with enquinies from creditors and former employees, and

Noufied the Redundancy Payments Office of the outstanding employee claums

Further details regarding the conduct of the admuustration will be included in our progress report, which will be circulated approximately six months after our
appomntment 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the IR 1986

23 Juls 2010




& OIS MR L

9002/90/91 (OVIND,,)
Auedwo)) a1 JO s1asse [[e 1240 237EYD FuUNEO]y PUE Paxy,] 900Z/90/Z1 o 30 DVIND

G1ado1d aup 3unoajgze souemsn {ue jo spasdoad a1 pue A13dord 2y 18 vo pawrTed ssaulsnq Yl JO [IMpoor) -
SSALAsTIq
JO 95102 213 W1 Jo pasodsip Ajren3ai jou A1aderd ay 18 spREYS IO puk s[oo) Juawdmbs sunysiuiny ‘armyrun, -
Azadoad ap 1 sSumary pue ssruxy pue Lsundew queg -

3320 333wy paxiy 6661/90/92  ( gqy.,) 21d purpoos

Sipdazg amarn) 1340 3818y (e8] 6661/90/81 10 yueq [efoy ayL

Liradoad s Gunosyye sauemsur Lue jo spaasoad sy pue msadosd ay Je vo powaed ssawIsng Y JO [MpPOOL) -
ssatsng
Jo 9sanod oy i jo pasodsip Arendaz 10u Azadord sy je spaieyd 19130 pUE sfool Juswdmbe sJunysiuary Ormaman -

&vadoxd oy je sSumyy pue aryxyy pue Louryoew ue -
3240 I3TeTD PavT] 9661/21/90 51d pueposg
Lizadoag amar7y 3940 38ney) 8o 9661 /T1/40 Jo yueg [BA0Yy YL

{uedwion) 31 JO S1955E IR0 ) [[¢ 1240 231ey> Suneopy pue paxT] 9661/21/S0 51d puenoag
Luedwo) ayp o1 padreyd f11adoid ploysses| pue ployassy i (e 3240 23eduopy [ds 9661/21/¥0 30 yueq [edoy YL

fuedwiory ap Jo $1255€ 320 3 JO [ 1940 sadreyd Funeo[y pue paxiy

armany pue juasard yoq Luedwon) sy Jo Lradord ploysses| pue ploysa1y o $661/80/0¢ (N©O mou) parurr
MTe 1940 >3edrow e8] pue 231eyd paxr] 5ma37) 18 supmq pue pue| pjoy?a1y 3y seac 28edirow 1eds; pue a8reyd paxig S661/80/€C SIOIO [[BYXNEA

‘io uammmwr_._. e

Y]

#.0[3q pasrewrwms 31¢ Yoga ‘Luedurony ayp 1surede sodreyd paraysidor [e1a.49s 218 3I9Y |,

saBleys paraysidoy 11t

S1011paId PAINJIG |4

(9861 I (3)(1)Ly ) soniiqer s Auedwo)) %

UHOSTIBLEIA 3¢ g 19861 H1 (BN 1Lp ) sapger] s Auvduio y | (JBYNDP N JI3UISEID SP SUIPPT] ) PONLT [ {213} 130




Baher (Crewe) Linited ( Iading as Grasmere Vaunhall} | Company s Lisbihines {R2 47(1)(2) IR 1986) Smith & Willilamson

Brixton (Manchester, 15/06/2006 Rent Deposit Deed re Cheadle site
Stanley Green) Lumuted 23 /06/2006

Duffy (Macclesfield) 12/06/2006 Rent Deposit Deed re Macclesfield site

Limited 24/06/2006
Duffy Macclesfield) ~ 12/06/2006 Rent Deposit Deed re Congleton site
Limited 24/06/2006

In addition to the above charges there 1s a deed of prionty dated 12 June 2006 between GMAC, RBS and Vauxhall

At the date of our appowntment the amounts due to the fixed and floating charge holders were as follows

i v

overdraft facility and has been substantially paid 1n full out of the proceeds from

RBS 1305m Ths represented a morigage advance and

the sale of the Crewe dealershup site (The final amount 1s sull to be confirmed )
GMAC 1755m Thus has been settled i full from the disposal of the motor vehicle stock
GM 1224m This will be partly offset by the parts reclaimed under Reservation of Title, but there 1s expected to be a sigmificant shortfall
42 Preferential creditors

Claims have been made to the Redundancy Payments Office in respect of arrears of wages and preferential claims in the administration, these claims are expected to

total approximately £70k, the final figure 1s not yet available

43 Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims are esimated from the Company’s purchase ledger at 29 June 2010 at £115k

Unsecured claims by former employees in respect of pay in lieu of notice etc are in the region of £170k, the final figure 1s not yet available

HM Revenue and Customs have not yet submutted a claim i respect of unpaid VAT and PAYE

It 1s unlikely that there will be funds available to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors, we have not therefore provided a proof of debt form

23l 2010




~

mopaq 7 / ydesSeaed Jopun pajped st
3U0 $s3[UN S701PaF2 Jo Funaaw & Jures 9q 10U [[BYS M SIOUEISWINOID ISIYI U]  STOJPITD PIINIISUN 0F 3PEUI 3q O} UORNQMISIP € QLU 01 J[qe[reat spury y3nous aq
10U [[IAN 3323 1Y} JIPISUOD 2 PUE L) OF [[EJII0Ys 3q [[I4 2313 Inq [[0g ur predar oq [ SEY PUE DVINL) JEY JOPISUOD 2 SN 0] S[QE[TEAE UODEUIOIUT I UO paseq

wawes (q)(1)zs ydesSeiny

GEac snt Lo

$1011pa1) JO Funas

193ds3T ST I SI0IP3Id
PaamdIsUN 03 J[qepeaL LIk paquosaIg ou 9q [ o ‘Spusnbasuony  gpoz Pqusndsg ¢ 01 zomd pareand aam sadreys Suneop AP Jo Iy €007 IPquAdag
G1 1313 30 uo paleard sadreys Suneopy 01 sandde {juo sty “Feasmop Fepioy adreyd Suneoy sy 01 Aioud Ul SIONPIT> PAFNIISUN O} UONHNQIISP 10] IPISt 138 3q O}
000°017F Jo wnurunu paquasazd s saoqe Asdor 19N s luedwon ay Jo “Ureg paquasai 3o 2Ieys € 10§ uorstaoxd sajew 986 VY {DUSAj0sU] 3 JO YO/ ] UOTRG

Auadoad 19N s Auedwo)) oyl pue Led PAqLIOSald 9y ]

(1 xtpuaddy 18 papapu st 107 AeJy [¢ 1e st Auedwon) sy Jo 199ys 2dueeq s1unodde Juswadeuew € ([(g) ¢¢ ¢ o[y P 2duepI0dE U]

SIOIENSTUTUPY 911 01 UMOLTY DI
2531 1B JUXD P 03 LIS puE SUNE SIONPIID JO INPayds e 7 xipuaddyy 1 paydente s.aey o4 9861 sy Louaaosu] 3y Jo (Y(Z)EE € MY Y 30UEPIOIVE U]

Auedwon) 3yl JO SIOIISTP 1) WIOIJ STEJJE JO JUIWIDIEIS T PAAIIIAT 124 10U 4B 2\

SITRIJV JO JUSWIAR)S

UOSTURIJIA I (TG SUBHY 10 JUQWUNPIG [ {[PIANP A JIIUSEL Y s RUIPPIL) PUIIT W) S0




Baker (Ciewe) Linuted ¢ ladig as Grasimere Vaunhall) | Rumuneration of the Jont Admimistratns Smith & Williamson

72 Requirement for a meeting

If a creditor or creditors who individually or 1n total represent at least 10% of the debts of the Company request a meeting of creditors pursuant to rule 2 37 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 then we shall call a meeting to seek the approval of the proposals Nouce of
any request for a meeting must be recerved by the administrators within 12 days of the 1ssue of these proposals on form 2 21B a copy of which 1s enclosed If no
such notice 1s recerved by 6 August 2010, these proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Creditors may wish to note that 1f they wish for a meeting to be convened they must deposit with us secunity for the costs of convening that meeting and we may not
act to call the meeting untl that security 1s in place  We would estimate the costs of calling the meeting and undertaking the related statutory obligations to be of the
order of £4,000 plus VAT

Creditors considerng whether to call a2 meeting may wish to note that the purpose of the meeung 1s purely for the purposes of approving or modifying the proposals
Unlike a hquidation meeung 1t does not afford creditors the opportunity to quesuon the former directors of the Company

8. Remuneration of the Joint Administrators

g1 Statement of pre-administration costs

Set out below are details of our pre-administration costs in accordance with Rule 2 33(ka) and Rule 2 33(2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

a) The basis of our pre-adminsstration costs were set out in our engagement letter with the Company dated 15 March 2010 Pre-adminustration costs were to be
chaiged on a time cost basis

b) In the period between our engagement and appointment we provided advice on the Company’s financial situation, and advised in respect of marketing the
busimness, reviewing potential offers and also 1n respect of the negotiation of the pre-packaged sale of the business

€) As stated 1n our nital correspondence to creditors, a iquidation sale situation would have resulted 1n significantly lower 1ealisations i respect of the
Company’s assets It was therefore necessary to advise the Company on potential offers and 1n respect of the pre-packaged sale of business to ensure that the
maxunum value was achieved for 1ts business and assets

23 Tuly 2010 by




& O10T M0y X

0102 {M[ 91 01 pazmowm usaq aaey g9 15°CT Jumelo SoudlsISNS PUL UONEPOUUIODIE 1YSIUI2A0 ‘[2AET] 0} FUNE]RT SIUdWISINGSIC]

80 1617
Jo a1ex fpmoy 23elaak uk e ‘uonensumwpe 3y ur Jutsure stanew o1 Jupuane ur wuads udaq aary 67 Cey PO Bunsod smoy z y¢¢ jo (vo v o xpuaddy je papnpur

ST ‘G 2omoeI] LOUIA[OSU] JO JusWAILIS i duepIodde w pasedaad o1z Ajnf 91 ©) uonenstunwpe Ay} UT JjEls INC PUE sn £q pa;NAW $1500 AWM Y Jo sisf[eur UV

sasuadxa pue $1509 JuaLINY) g

sas1jjo o

wolj pautelqo 3q osfe Aew juawnsop sip jo sadony  Jpd 0107 Ay 0T/6d1S/ INTELLNI/ dis/speojdn /3n S10 ¢3 mmm / / duy ssaappe Sutmojog 9y 1 peojumop
J0J 2[QE[TEAE ST YIIYm ‘G 330ex] £IU3A[OSU] JO 1UaWREIG JO ) xipuaddy 18 s1I01PaI 01 s310U 32UEPING UT INO 125 23T PIIEISUNIILSI Iq ABWE A [DIYN JIPUN $358Q YL

$1S02 DWM M UO paseq 8q Os[e [ ‘Bqeondde J1 ‘peIuur $01ATG [EDURUL] UOSWETIAY 79 YITWIS JO $33] Y] UONENSIUNUPE 311 ul uisme s1anew
01 Surpuane wr jels Malp puk szojemstonupe Juiof atp Aq usaid Apadoad swin atp 01 20us193a1 Aq PaXY 3q UCHEIFUNWST sIoIENSIUNUpPE Jwol a1 ey 1sanbar s apy €8

(Apyrun s1 yorya) samboarx {ew am 181 301ape suorsuad Aue Jo 1239dsa1 Ul PIINLTT $301419G
[eraUBUY] UOSWENY % PRUS Jo $32) 31 30j [eaosdde yaos ospe {ews 3y Auedwos s Jo szo1pasd [enuaza)sad o1p pue JOIP2ID PIINIIS YIEI WOIJ UONEIFUNUIAT
mo jo stseq oy Juiaade 1o0) [paosdde Jumass 3q [eys am ‘(3aoqe ; ydeaSered 29s) 9ga1 19y Lousaosur ay Jo 1g apayag Jo (Q)(1)zs ydeadese  sapun 1uawarels
B IPBW JARY M IDUIS ‘9gal sany Lousajosu] ayf 3o (y6)9ol g 2ru 01 Juensind pue $7017paId PINDIISUN I 01 JqE[ear spury Aue 3q o1 patoadxs 1ou are a1ayy,

20§ SE $307AT2S DR J0] UOTEIIUNILDI IATAD3] O} PIPNU2 37 SI01eNSIUTWPE 1utol 311 “9RG T SI[Y ADUIA[OSU] 31 JO 9] Z [y 03 IUensing

uoIBIoUNWAL JO SISBg 78

uonexnsiunupe 2 Jo asuadxa ue se sasuadxa pue s1502 swm uonensiurwpe-a21d ano jo Juswded 303 [Raordde Surpess aq [ am ‘sadUBISWINOTD 313 U]

9861 VI 3y 0} 1§] ANpayas 3o ¢ ydeaBeae 1apun [eaoidde o3 1dalqns
siesodoxd 3 jo 13ed 10u s1 pue y/9 7 9y 33pun [eacidde o3 133lqns s1 uonERSTURLPE 3y Jo asuadxa ue st s1503 uonensturpe-23d predun jo juswded syy, (3

UOHENSTUTLUPE
Bunsrua duedwo] ay 01 mara e Y 3ouonnoerd Husajosur ue se 198 01 paynenb uosiad a0 Lue Aq parInow sasuadxa 30 5935 Lue Jo dzEME J0U TE I (M)

20UISISqNS PUE GONEPOLIWIOIDE ‘[oaen o 10adsax ur st aspurewas oy ‘apes yoed-21d sy jo sasodind sy 109
suonen[ea 1asst 303 syuade 03 pred 5295 Jo 10adsas Wi [ ¢p0+T Spnjput sesuadxy uonemsTuMUpPE ue YInoI s12ssE SSAUISNI AP JO es yped-01d oy BunenoSeu
ul paumowr 9¢ 67.%F jo sasuadxs pue ¢z ¢zg'/+ T Fumeior msos swm predun pammow am jusunwodde pue juswaBedus mo usamiaq powsd sy ur () (p

TOSWIBI[IA Iy UG SIOMELSUIURY WUIOL YT JO UOURIUNULYY | ([[PUNTP A JINWUSEIY S8 BUIPEL] } PSR (3WI0)) DYry




Baker {Crewy) Limnied ( Hrading as Grasmere Vaushatl) § Achieving the purpoese of the sdnunistiation

Detals of expenses pad up to 16 July 2010 are shown 1n the recetpts and payments account detaded in Appendix B

85 Professional advisers

Smith & Williamson

Since the appomntment of the Jomt Administrators, the professional advisors listed below were used. The choice of professional adviser was based on our knowledge
of their experience and their abiliy to carry out the work required Consideraion was also given to their suitabtlity based upon the complexity and nature of the

admunistratton  All five agents have previous expentence of dealing with the motor industry

The nature of the work provided and the basts upon which fees were agreed 1s also set out below The arrangement with each adviser 1s subject to regular review

Professional Adviser Nature of Work

Blake Lapthom Legal adwvice

CBRE Freehold and Leasehold valuation
Duane Morris Legal advice

ERA Solutions Employee matters

King Sturge Asset valuation

9 Achieving the purpose of the administration

Fee Basis

Time costs

Set fee

Time costs

Set fee

Time costs

Under paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admmstrators must perform their functions with the objective of achieving one of the three

purposes of the admimstration We discuss the likehihood of us achieving each purpose below

a) Rescung the company as 2 going concern,

As the franchise termunated on the administration appowntment there was no prospect of achieving this purpose

b) Achieving a better result for the company’s credutors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration),

23 Tuly 2016

il




i 00T MWy L2

“aerrdoadde 31 1op1SucD sIoRASTUNUPY JUTO[ 21 J1 ‘paajossi (2
10 ‘vonepmbi] {rosindwod w paseid pue 1no) ayp Aq dn punoy, (g
10 “("IAD,,) vonepmby Lrjunoa s301pald oyur pasel] (¢

3q [ Auedwon) ay e asodord am vonensiunupe 24) Jo UCISNPUOD I IV
UONBNSIUIWPE WO N0I NIXT 7 (1
uondads IayIny snnbal 243M2q 94 YoIya sIaNEW 1ednssaur o] (p
‘s701TP31D [ENUII3J23d S 01 SUOTINQINSTP SYEUT O} ‘9[qE[rear I8 SpuUry Jr ‘pur swrepd d2io[dwa yo Fuissasord ap aoidwos o1 {2
‘s1g9p jooq s uedwor) ayp jo uwondaon (q

“{1odoad proysaay Buturewas s1p o aes syl edwos oy, (e

.mﬁ—.muﬂ—ug S19S85E s Jo uonesiea pue sITejje mkﬂﬁ&&EOU 213 .*O EODmhmﬂﬁﬁEmuN ELL ANURUCI O

sdaig [pouoRly | 01

smof[og se axe siesodoad 1y

sesodold Q1

paaanpae 3q s (2) asodand a0j0151 pue uonensTUILPE 2y Junmp ‘WO T0IPaId PaINdas JuruTewas
Ut PUE SI0MPIID [ENUIJ1d 31 01 SUIIST 2 I 2321 Je1p edidnue os[e 34\ [ry wr predar oq [ ‘SEY PUE JVIYD ‘STONPIID PIINoas I P JO OMF,

SIOIP3I [enUST3Ja3d IO PaIndIs 230W 10 FUO O UONNGIASIP € dYewt o1 19pio ur Arddord Guisesyy (@

paaanyae aq pa asodind snp 1ey) 19prsuocd 310Ja19 Yt 30U Op 3\ paiednue
10U ST 3A0QE PIIOU SE YT ‘SIONPITD paandasun s Luedwor) a1 0] UONNGISTP € 3q 01 2121 30 LI¥SSIDIU ST 31 “T2A2M0Y “Paadiyat aq 0) asodand snp 104

$TUY1 0] SUOSEST 3} JO PUE UONENSIUTUIPE
ue uey) uonoe Jo asinod Rerrdorddy ssap ¥ sem vonepinby Ariunioa s3o1paad € 1yl 10z A[n[ ] PIIEp 29UspuedsIIINd IN0 WOIJ FIEME Iq [[IA\ SIOIPITY)

HOSWRBI[IM\ I3 qHUIg sjesodedd | ({EQNIE A IIUWSEI ) SPFUPri) PYIUur] (ad y) DYy




Baker {Crewd) Lamited « frading as Grasmere Vaunhally| Preposals Smith & Williamson

The Joint Admurustrators are authonsed to take the associated steps required to achieve this

103  Choice of compulsory hiquidation or CVL

If we believe there are matters requining further investigation by a liquidator/the Official Receiver, or that there are crvil claims with a good prospect of success that
may be pursued by a hquidator, but not by an Admimustiator, the Company may be placed mto CVL or wound up by the Court

In these circumstances we shall exercise our sole discretion 1n deciding whether the Company should be dissolved, placed mnto CVL or wound up through the Court
104 Choice of liquidators for CVL

In the event that The Company moves from admumstiation to CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we propose that we, David

John Blenkarn and Gregory Andrew Palfrey be appomted as Liquidators of the Company If appomted, 1t 15 proposed that we will act jomntly and severally, m

accordance with Secuon 231 of the 1A 1986 In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 we inform you that creditors may make an alternative nommation provided that the nomunanon 1s made after receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals are approved

105  Discharge provision

The Jont Adminstrators shall be discharged from liabihity m accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 upon their appowmtment as
administrators ceasing to have effect

25 Tuly 2010 1




£ GLOC M LT

SUORENINY D7 3 JO ¢ 3BTy Ut paungap st sFumpaanoid urew 3q [ sSurpsasoad asas ‘Ajdde op suonenSay HT 2y 1T

£dde 10u s suonem3ay D3y ap e uorndo I JO ITE A SN[ YR UI ST §ISITNUT UTew Jo anud s {ueduron a3 sourg

uonemsany DA

9861 Sy Aduaafosu] pue ggg| 19V Adusajosu] aip dq pammbar st unzodar Goimes z2pang ()

1US1UOD IR 0] §E OLUT P3I3U3 2q SUCTSSIISIP [[AL SIDUBISWNDID OU I3pUN pUE [ENUSPLUOS {poIms a1
uoTssTugns AUt JO SIUSIUCD Y 1EYI 10U PIROYS SIONPaITy 986 19y uoneoymenbsicy sso1am(y Auedwon) ayy yapun saspe uonednqo sy OMYEE/LIC
a1 ApPwaog) S[MS pue UORTAOUU] ‘ssauisng JOJ juaunieda(] Ayl 01 STOIAMP 2yl JO 1dnpuod 3y o 130dar Jo uIILT Jenudspmguod ¥ Fumnuqng (k)

01 paIrwT] 10U 23¢ Ing ‘Opnppur sannp A1oimels JuTurewsss Mo 240qE O} PII3a3 SISEUI 3] O UORIPPE U[
poiad uonenSIUTUPE ay3 Jo 19adsa3 UE 20UEIEI[? XB1 UIelqO puk swimal xe] vonetodron apgy  (2)
pue ‘paznbai se s1oupar fenuasayard pue pamoss o) suonnqmsig Q)
‘uonEnNsIURUPE 341 Jo sasuadxa pue s1s00 qe jowdwdeg (&)

UONENZa3 PUL QLIS JO SWAT SNOTELA I
IIUEPICIIE UL .mu_..._ﬁ Coagm:—.—.&ﬂﬂ 23 UT—._.—UCOU Q1 0p M —uUHﬂ.—TUH 2JT am [oiym ‘s1a13EW MSR/O_HOM Uﬁmu 3 [E9p OS[E [{Iav am .UurOn_.& Mo )38 s12Iew U—.—u 0] COEE—UK ur

9861 sy £ouaajosu] o Jo (Q)(Z)901 T Y YPim 32ULPIOIDE LT LONENSIUTWPE Ay} Ut UISITE 12138 01 SUTPUaNE UT JJ¥IS I PUE SIOJENSTURUDE
o 4q paamow {jzadoad sum s Jo sIseq 3yl UO UOREIPUNWIT Y] MEIP O PISHOYINE 3¢ SIOIEASTUTWIPY Y1 1By SI0NPaId asotp o) pasodoid aq o1 sti]  SI0NPaId
renuaagard (aiqeondde gr) pur paindas oy wioy $33) Mo 307 feaordde 335 [ am 9gg1 somy Adudajosu] o Jo (NE)IEE € MY put (VG)90] T 2|y 01 Juensing

UOTIENSIUTWIPY 21 UT (31 J[EIP 3 I1STILI JEL]) SID1IEW IR0 pue
£zoimes Fururewss ay Surmassucs uoneULIOIUT (it SI01IPa1d apiacid 0) papusiur a1e Ing spesodord syi Jo 11ed aq 01 P2IIPISUCD 10U FTE MO[IQ PI[LIAP SIANIEW YT,

UOJBISTUIWIPE 91 JO 19npU0D 2y} 0) Funje[al siveuw I5yl10)

ke

11

TOSIMBH[IA N UG UOTRIISLIPE UL [ 10PToa A3 01 FUNB[DE SIDNLAL DY | BN A JISUISEIN) SP SUWPE | | PAUWT] (2w 1)) yry



Baker {Crewe) Limited ¢ Tiading as Grasmere Vauxhall) | Approval of Proposals Smith & Wilhamson

13 Approval of Proposals

We have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (see section 7 1 above) As a consequence of this we have not called
a meeting of creditors and our proposals will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the expiry
of exght business days from the distnbution of these proposals to creditors unless creditors request a meeting as detatled at Section 7 above

ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ ,7\\

Dawvid John Blenkam and Gregory Andrew Palfrey
Jomnt Admimistrators

Dated this 23rd day of July 2010

23 fuiy 2010 14




S0

sareys 2000133314 17 000056 — WO

sareys v, LewpiQ 17 §26'T - WO

sazeyg A1eupaQ 17 $6Ep6T - poIrur] sUIP[OY Ioyeg
PoIWIT] SITEIDIDIG STOI0TY

PRIMUT] SIOIISTC] SIOIOW Pue Iayeq AuUopuy [NeJ I
PRANWT SIOID2I(] SIOION PUE Iayeq AUOUY [NEJ TJy
010z 2un( 6g

suolk yaea iq 30 {puro 315e 01 sT01EDSTUTWIP Y 1UTO [ 313 BUISLIOYINE PEUT
U23q SEBI| JUSWIAIEIS B OQG] IOV ADUIA[OSUT 3 01 ¢ SMPaTPAS 3o (Z)ooT yderSere yam 3ouepIosde uf

LvE S10§ ‘vordwepnog ‘proy yred sdury [g-g1 ‘@snoy [eRadw] ‘panur] uoswerly R JPrug
{33121 Marpuyy 4108335y pue ureyus(g uyo( praecy
d0r \W;ﬂ.um ncom“.co,.H 990G [[PASTYD) § A[SNOTA3I]
IVZ S10S ‘vordureyinog ‘peoy yred s3ury [z-g1 @snop eradwi] Apuazmyy

PRITWITT UOROWAO[Y

[eYXNEA SIWISEIY

010z 30 8516
9+0150¢0
“TTZ VZOA\ UOPUOT ‘pueng ‘woistacy A13ouey) 9Ino7) sarvedwor) 9onsnf jo 1ano7) Yy

el

mHUU—OLUH,—WLW

Areyarag fuedwon
so1an(] duedwon
soymoddy

yusunuoddy Jo ;e

s10lemsIWpY uo [

2130 paansidoy
(s}owrep] 33wI0,]
(s)oweN SurpeaL
JIUITIJIY MO

rquIny paansidany

unoD) 1ueazsy

1wawannbay

9861 SOy KOUDA[OSU] o3 JO ¢ 7 9[ny Aq paiinbai uoneuLiojul [BUONIPPY ‘v Xipuaddy

UOSTWIRI{[IAL 19 YUHmg 0861 SIINY DUIALSU] M) Jo €¢ T ANY {g poIMbIT UGNBWOJUL PUONEPPY | (IEUNIE A MMUSTIN SP FWPEL] ) PILFE (V01 3P|




Baker (Crowe) Linmted { radang as Grasmere Vaushally § Joant Admunistrators Receipts and Pavimaents Sommars 1o 16 Julh 2010 Smith & Wilhamson

Appendix B.  Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Summary to 16 July 2010

TOTAL
£

RECEIPTS
Sale of freehold property 1,305,000
Sale of plant and equpment 149,500
Sale of motor vehicles 243,584
Surplus on GMAC vehucles 131,728
Book debts 7,430
Sale of records/database/goodwilt 3
Sundry receipts 29
Cash at bank 991
VAT Payable 26,435

1,864,700
PAYMENTS
Dhstribubon to secured creditor - RBS 1,305,000
Customer deposits 4.869
Land registry fees 200
Rents payable 2,170
Bank charges 20
VAT Recoverable 380

1,312,639
Balance 1n hand 552,061

23 Tuly 20140

In addition to the admumstrators receipts and payments, further sums have
passed directly to secured creditors, or habihties have been assumed, under

the terms of the business sale agreement as follows

£
GMAC new vehicles 775,432
GMAC demonstrators and used vehicles 1,002,582
GM stocks secured under reservation of utle 150,000

lo i



Loz M Ll

dOVd ONIRAOTIOHN NG ADOD QANNVYIS 345

UOSWRIAA 19 quug

0107 dUn[ 6z 18 SWIB[D SI0NPAId PAIJBWINSS JO a[npayds D) xipuaddy

D10T Uy g7 1P SWIP[D S IOUPIT PIUPWISD JO JAPIYIS | [[[BIANRN JIHUSEI) ST FNPP I} PO ] (W3] 30YP)




Baker {Ciowe) Limated (Trading as Grasmere Vaunhall} | Schedule of estimated ccditors clamms at 29 lune 2010

23 July 2000

23/07/2010

CAQE
CBOD
CRO1

cBo2
CB03
CBo4
CBOS
CBO&
CBo7
CcBos
ceos
CBOA
CBoB
CBOC
CBoD
CBOE
CBOF
ccon
cco
cco2
Ccoa
CCo4
€Cos
Ceos

Apaseai Limied

ALM Qaragas Limited
Andrews Prop Inv Limited
Amaid Clark Automobies Lid
A & E Gemge Equipment LId
Autoscreen Lid

Autodata Limied

213t Century Interngl Ltd
Arval Limited

Advanted Elecirics & Loglstics
Aultofactors Ltd

Autotim Limited

Audatox (Ui Limited
Ametican Express

8ritish Telecom

BOC Gases

Burns Garages Lid

BTC

Biue Bell {Crews) Umlited
Baker (Mactiesheld) Limiled
Blue Bell Wiimstow
Beaconplus Limited

Balisr Dent Repatrs Lid

British Gas Businesy
Butnakies (Markeling Alds) Limited
B 5 Marson & Sons Lid

BTC Solutions Lid

Bill Sieele Workshop Suppites
Barclaycard Marchani Services
Bank of Scotland

CES (Sloke)

Chester Exhaust Supplies Lid
Cat Cara Plan

Car Transplants

Cunbar Painis Ltd

Chubb Elsctronte Security Ltd
Cheshite Repair Services

Smith & Withamson Limited

25 Balfla Road, Hallsham, East Sussesx, BN27 10X

Winterton Way, Lyme Graen, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 DLP

Androws House, 18t Floor, Unil 3, Beam Heath Way, The Barony Employment Part, Nantwich CWS 6PQ
Unit 1, Stretford Molosway Estate, Caledonia Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M32 0ZH
Unit 9, Monarch Works, Elswick Road, Fenlon, Sloke-cn-Trent, ST4 28H

Unil 8, Adswood Industdal Estete, Adswood Road, Stockpont, SK3 BLF

Unft 5, Priors Way, Makdenhead, Berkshive SL8 2HP

Old Cornmon, Cross in Hand Heathfield, East Sussex, TN21 OLT

Windmill Business Park Whitshall Wiy, Swindon, SNS SPE

High St. Pnnces End, Tipton, Wasl Midlands  DY4 8HG

Unil B Calamine Strest, Macdeafield, Cheshire, SK11 PHU

Unit 15,, Akpha Court Indusirial Estate, O Gorton Crescent, Denton, Manchesier, M34 3RB
The Forum, Theale, Reading, Barkshira, RG7 4RA

Deparimani 871, Brighton, BNES 1AH

Busl Accounts, Provid Row, Durham, DHO8 1BT

Cusiamer Sorvice Cantre PO Box 12, Pdesiiay Road, Waorslay, Manchester, M28 2UT
Ceanal Street, Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 3AA

PO Box 4, Earl Road, Chead!s Hulma, Chaeshire SK3 6Q5

Fourlh Avenue, Weston Road Crowe, Cheshire, CW1 8XH

TiA Grasmera Skoda, Brindlgy Way, Lyme Green Business Park, Macclesfiald, SK11 0TB
Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Chashirs, SKP 2LE

8 Halg Courl, Haig Road, Parkgats industsial Esta, Knulsford, Cheshire, WA18 BXZ

2 McNe Avenue, Crews, Chashire, CWH1 3NT

PO Box 254, Cemberley, Sumey, GU15 SWA

82 Station Read, Langley Mill Nottfigham, NH18 48B4

Deansgate Garage, Keele Rd, Newcastle, Staffordshira, ST5 2HN

2Mallard Couit, Maltard Way Crewe Business Park, Crews, CW1 62Q

Flolds Farm, Swanlay, Nantwich, Chashire CWE 8Q8

{Dept CSD), Nesthampton, NN4 78G

Clo Tha PEA Partnership, 93 Queen Street, Shofald Yorkshire, 51 1WF

48 Copetand Streel, Stoke-on Trent, Staffordshire, ST4 1PU

Pensamser Road, Porthmadog, Gwynadd, LL55 28D

Jubiiee House, 5 Midpolnt Businass Park, Thornbury, BD3 7AG

The Smithy, Chestar Road, Hurleston Nantwich, Cheshire GWS5 6BU

Unlt 2, Palm Buslness Centre, Stock Lane, Chadderton, Oldham, OLS 8ER

Number { @ The Beehive, Lfons Drive Shadsworth Business Park, Blackburn, BB1 20S
Kents Lane, Coppenhall, Crews, Cheshire, CW1 49X

Signature Date

Version 2 00

14 486 20
4450
000
10500
5,437 00
364 25
19828
000
000
000
[i]41]
1,100 05
1,477 29
[+
o0
827 04
1,016 28
o oo

Smith & Willlamson




6l

00 Z UomIA

a1eq ameubig
ooo SHO FI3 UCpUO HaUA A1RUBY ‘SDEUUDIOD UHON SE Ruopny saoveg epueuljoul  &0d0
000 4d1 137 ‘aeIseaET UOISAS iR STOUSNE PRIULBIBM "ABM, SUARY poun Mn seSoy 2040
0o H 267 'VNINIOA SPIG] eSS VOIS 'SSNOH XUEd PAALT) LIOJONOS XRRBS 9040
sson' BHE 1w "vojluiiess 'peoy JOISauRUE 98z ‘sae)t weyduen PI WewWHNIBY 1S8N0d  §04D
ot eoz VI ENS MIYSAD ' MOJTWIA, ‘Seeddg pey SUOINOG WBd 844 $O4D
09 44 141 ‘fuonay, ‘'ueiBugiopy pecy eBpugiey pelWII SMOUNd €040
g oek LY 6TXO 'UOX( 'WeysUAS ‘peoy LnodieH UOWEIS 'SIEIS3 IBHISNPY| PRIXRC P17 uawalauey uonnainsa 91ealy 2040
€8 ¥z 38 $IN3 UYIMOJIGH ‘'UOPEERPOH 'BNOD SOWT g pelwTy (in) ewety 1040
T ore XO0 FINS 25ywin ‘weyueddiy?) wed Lanyew ‘asncH suidir pieres PI'1 dneaD oddng Wald 004D
oo D5 DN "WEYBUNION 15315 JUNCH 8 'ISACH PUTMAN 'S0DS JALIOIENT) SeeUEng poip ABlsu3 NO3 8930
oo 3re LIS SENSPIOETIS WAL UO-SIQIS UOIURS 'PEOH BUCIIA MBUSBH SUeAZ  VO3D
Ly BHO 925 ‘3O TIaWII0Y 'PEOY SPBET *0ER0H KO0 SIGUUEWPOCD @ 603D
ooe 414 6N oBp3 Aopaply ‘oURT $A43Y SENOH 10BWI 'BY) SILBUILEAU] YUBQUBEA O PN $0IG uIabouey UosWE  BOID
coo NZr 4¥A 'SPISAIRION ‘SUBDH IS 'PICA MAN ‘950D BlUNId & poqiw BupereA eadkus 2030
coo D% MO SMD Ao, 29)3 oD URWYINOG asnoH pisyled URid O4MBS DWINE 9030
%o XN ZZLN 'AoLg ‘peanroiean Aep UALLT ASNOH HIGONLOXS PRIALTY A IGOWLBIOCE G500
Tizg M3I0 815 'lud1-U0-0%01S "UOPUT 'FEOY 1607 04 dnoio SRS WOPLT  $O3D
8Ll TP IMD 'IYEAYD BMEID PROH UGISOM 'S4U0D UOITIM ool ARrcosy suopels  £03D
oo UL LAD 'UBPUBIY BUE UsidWeY WUR ITSH papwnida 2030
Lzare AVZ OLHS 'RANSIUD PANSIOOLW Aue ety Jereuoy esudiiua (030
o8 18 131 S5YA ‘VBurea "LEL s %08 Od pauuTuepoda 0030
bne 3INg Gupuen bpd SSou(Eng Buppuan 'prOY WYL ssoUdN3 Jopnod 3009
ANF €15 RYSPIOLRS a1, Uo-8Y:S ‘POGWUON] 'etoid puBiaAY £ Buiqwnig Jopoq uisia 8000
FIZ 915 WAL U0 OIS "WEISING WI=(s3 BASAPU) BUBTIOH 830ID 1nuadeN 2 iun P (veuifug) vopsny ereq 2000
HYZ TWMS sey2 'uoje)Buod 188nS yeuUBARH ‘0Z N 8Eg pofiog VeNQ G000
dS | LXH 'XeJIEH 'PROY [I8H S/MOINW '93noH endw3 [eQunz L P SWIODOIBL At 500D
XD1 ¥ ‘oayssyd ‘uoiBupien Asues jeass ‘peoy joodren1 28 OH PAju ] XaMUag  ¥IaD
AdbIMD SIYEILD ‘BT PROY AQOUD uLef AGOID wuoAEa  £odd
ONZ ¥10 "WRUMQ "SUE Jid iy W $ABH 'sei0els oL swasds JUnods ¢ ey v e 2009
130 £2AD *AQBmy “EaH PO 'SIEIST IBIIIAPY [EsH RIOME P Supmwesun g SuppEd N @ 1002
4 10 LIS 'WRESYD ‘PRISIROTH UOINg 'GURT PUZ MET '8 IUN ABUSSIORH 10 DIKS WL pegrur {pregsopoR) Aing 0000
D} 98N “xeve|PPIN 'SOpPOXN 052]d JOPEYD 9ZZ ON XO8 Qd P sespdiaz BRY BO0D Q000
NHZ Ziid ‘aseaup ‘ofsild 183g UBULIaNU] BIEL '9EN0H 2280 M ue) 0000
ZN{ 958 1B “wed Angisa ‘PEOY 90N3 VS POWT] CIBO UBLUBD  HOD
NHZ 2Hd 'SAUSEIUUT] 'uoiseld 199aS UL VZE] ‘6SA0H e PV So0puag Jeday  uojRIED VOO0
ZH} IO 'BIUSYD YIRGRUES POUY UMMIPDIN SPIBLISEM IPUNG] 1883 GUIEIYD 600D
I QS "WASOUD ‘PIBYSSIORI 'PEOY SONVI8 2§ PV] RAGUWRH NG QISRYD €000

P 1BHPON 15090

DYF VA IOy UsiBupeny uoisioops BBuBID pIgJseyD /| 'esn0H @8pdiolUT oUBIEGH

TRFRETY s T,

e ——

0F0C M EC

z abed PaiLI] UOSWIBIJAA B UNLLS OLOZILOET

UOSTURTIAL B9 Yumg 0107 2UN| 6T 1L SWIP[D SIONMPI1I PALWITSD [0 NP | (FBYNIEA J13WsP1r ) SE Fulpe L] ) PALII] (Ywdl 3} a4y

v 3




Baker (Crewe) Limuted t 11ading as Grasmere Vaushatl) | Schedule of esumated credirors claims at 29 Junc 2010

23 Juh 2010

Godiray Davis {(Contract Hire) Lid

Grant Thomion

Glass's Information Services Lid
Granson Motar Co Limited
Geners| Traffic Limited
Greenhous Henley Lid (Viauxhally
General Molors UK

GMAC UK Pl

Greenfield Slgns

Mrs Garratt

Grean Reaper

Holdcroft Sasb

‘Heads (Congieton) Limited
Henshaws Integrated Waste Management
HM Ravenue & Custorns

Higgins Plumbing

HM Revenua & Cusioms

HM Revenue & Customd

Irmscher (UK) Limited

Inter-Staff Lim'tad

Invastac Asset Finance Pl

J Sect Componants Limdted
Jopson & Co Limited

J Fowier & Sons

Johnson Apparelmaster

John Glbson Assoclates

KRP Supplies Lim'ied
KIndertons Limited

KM Bowen
Kalamazoo-Reynolds Ltd
Knuisford Domestic O Company
Leathertech

Lamont Cammerclal Lid (Managlng Agent)
Lindon Davies Limilsd

LAC Aulgparis

LTT Vending Group

Linkestar Englnesring Limiled

Smith & Williamson Limited

Reglsterad Office:, Charterhall Housa Charlerhall Drive, Chester, CH28
Grant Thoraton House, 202 Silbuwry Boulevard, Millan Keynes, MK 1LW

1 Pdnces Road, Waybrdge, Sumey, KT13 9TV

Marshfield Bank Employmant Park, Middlewich Road, Woolstanwood Crewe, Chashire CW2 atyy
11 Wislaston Road, Crewa, Chashiro, CW2 7RA

Clough Street, Hanlsy, Stoke on Trend, ST1 4A5

Gnffin Houss, Osboumns Road Luton, Bedferdshire, LU1 3YT

HoelY-Gamlas, Parc Nanigarw, Carddt, CF15 7Qt)

23 Oak Road, Newcaslie-under Lyms Statfordshire, ST5 6DE

8 Kite Close, Broughton Astley, Loicesler, LEQ RY

29 Isherwood Drive, Marpla, Stockport, SK8 §JD

Leek Road, Hanley, Stoke-on Trent Staffordshice, ST1 8AT

11 High Slreat, Congtelon, Cheshire CW12 {1BW

150 Moss Lans, Macclesfteld, Cheshire, SK11 7XF

Infoemal Insal Liverpoal 181 Flowr Queens Dock, Liverpadl, L74 4AG

Unkt 7, Lyme Green Bus Park, Heather Cilose Macclssfisld, Cheshlre SK11 OLR

Durringten Bridge House, Barringlon Road Worthing, Sussex, BN12 4SE

W Lanc & W Cheshire Area, 60 Lelgh Road Leigh, WN7 1NH

HM Rovenus & Cusioms, Debi Managamant, Markham House Markham Road, Chestedficld, S40 1SR
Europa Way, Britannia Enterprse Park, Lichfield, WS14 972

Unit 18, Alvasion Business Park Middiewich Road, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 6PF

Admiral House, Parsons Sireet, Oldham, OLO7AH

Unit 1-4, Amold Street, Nantwich, Cheshlre, CW5 508

44 Epst Bank Road, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, 52 20N

7 Woss Lane, Macctesfield, Cheshire, SK11 7TP

Unit 14, Express Trading Eslalo Slonehlll Road, Famworth Bolton, BL4 BTP

1 The Calder, Barkisiand Halifax, HX4 OHG

Unit2 Ganatt $1, Brierlay Hill, West Midlands DYS 13U

Kinderlons Houss, Marshiield Bank, Crewe, CW2 8UY

Upfield Famm, Whitson, Newporl, Gwent, NP18 2PG

1200 Brisiol Road Soulh Norihfield, Birmingham, West Midiends, B31 2RW

Wardle, Nantwich, Choshire, CWS5 6AF

60 Broad Lane, Stapeley, Nantwich, Cheshlre, WS 7GL

Nantwich Court, Hospatal Streat, Nantwich, Chashire, CWE 5REH

TiA Autosrnart, Unit 17, High Corr Network Centre MIlennium Way, Newcastis-unter Lyms, ST5 7XE
10 Wast Road, Conpleton, Chaghire, CW12 4ER

58 bosten Road, Garse Hill, Basumont Leys, Lakaster LE4 1AW

Gaw End Lana, Lymo Green, Macclesfield, Chashire, SK11 0LB

Signature Date

Version 2 00

Smith & Williamson

000
ooC
400
000
000
1271
[1]id]
000
1,185 17
188 85
7900
701 83
a0
75338
1000
40 82
oo
coo
103.50
2,876 10
15276
42338
a0l
o090

20




TOSWERIJIM 2y YUmg

000
coo
28959
z8.Z58°1
CLYEE
coo
10E2r
000
BLZHO
0o
9. 90¢
000
0§ ¥
29 5909
00
zhg2e
coQ
040
000
o
oo
o 658
00 666
FLE <A
09278
00 b8
£z ile
ez
000
oy eg
44 008
000
(45
80 892
9Z Lr0'e
eoo

00 Z WOISIOA,

eseg eineubig
X6 ¥1E UKIOE YHOMIES ‘PROY {IH W0IS SENOH IIW [R4A0Y ‘@nua) Juewebeuey Ipes)

20T 02D X083 MOLEH ‘0/50 X0B (id JeMod e8RuDINg /L
302 IS "Hodyoars Aungparg ‘pacH Joow PIO
X9 LLEA WYEeS Aejuing peod LaBuRay
A0 FLN USIUIURY '06R X0 Od "WODE) S0, "ERAAIS 1aUK0ISND
BNE PLS UL Uo-BUNS Loued Bans vosew
dM} 211 Aaung 'Wesd] '06e 208 Od
2dT IXH "NUDNOA 150M XejiBH teans uosnBray ‘esnop xeyreH
XZ¢ £0S "WBWALROY 85¥ X0H Od ‘WA JELITISND
HEZ £y 'uBULLEA "POOMDIIY Pl RNBD 'OSN0H piojuels
201 178 'uojieg EbynyD ‘esnoy N ZZX0F Od
388 (37 481560191 '2508 X08 Od '$E0ADS BOURUL BN NIV
DVYZ 698 SPUBIHY 1SPA ‘ANGRID 00AS ydosor entoH YNy
V40 WD aysays ‘emsn ‘sdde) wevenD
ATE SHAS "YOIMTINM "lBeH S133]S "yleUInU QU
Ay PYAA "UoiBUUEA ‘UOUAG 8d81d Anquisy §
JYE LES WAL U0 MAS ASjUTH 'WIR|d RINUIADY BRIRAA otepinbry AuNBDoW 4 i 0D
dSZ 1IN 'ySEYD PRYSSRORY PROY LGPUOT 'PUNGID D80 STON
Ndb ZEMD Qulysay) ‘vojaiBuoy ‘sieis3 BuipeiL YUl UGIE] ‘PROY SUGAINY
VS0 CHYAL RUNS2YD Wik ouTn uoyBuues
S99 ENN "siueoN ‘ubncicqBra, ‘esorD AQreQ #E-01 1990 FURGOY
71 M0 'auyeeyd "pIoJsUAL, .a_.—._._g(hm.s:oo 12
NNG pZEY auysdwey ‘exorsbujseg ‘peoy Buonswiry
S| 8NS ‘yEnoroquEN 'Sug] £QANr 81
dN¥ 0145 "eaEayD ‘uojBuiipy Yied £38Ui8NG UOIBUPY "PI] SIBLUBKPOOD-S 0D
51 N3 XASSIRPIK 'PIREUT ‘DEOY PARE 'ZUN
MAHD LIS ‘SIS ‘PRYSIRIEN T8ang
SO% 1S UL UQ 9015 'pecy sodeH elppgbuo “yed jeigsnpy) Aemsuaand ‘val ivn
ANZ IS ‘euyselD 'Lodyo0ls Jeens ABjumg wed yBnaog
L1} OYNS ‘SayseyD RO 'YEIEY [ESNPU SNUBAY BOUB 'Z 1NN
0k QIS "SHUSOUD PIRUSHIIEN LEH UmoL
"9 BLS 'SUSPIOYOTS JUSIL U0 BNOIS 'Kl ‘pROY 0BPHASD CoK
386 $89 "auusesve] ‘unbuoy ‘pecy yinaogiren
€H8 L3S UopUoT PRoy §Bpuy WeMmpnos ZZ oy 6189 KIS 'S0 VORBRSILIPY [BRUDD
619 0INS 'PRUsaRcey 'WoluIoa 3UET MBESWND Y0V [ydivpy Al
HOO ZEW "eiSouaue 'pIOSIRAS ‘PEOY S9IR0UD 942

8210 joueg

I81UN0D BOYO 180d

8omog Aol

P17 {EIUBLULCUALS LRGED IR
F11 S0jRS JOIOW sAudg

PIN Woe[e1 Aempied

S0d /L P11 (Sa1S) RS0 Sapenog
PRI TIPUD WnjWdd

e BIURINAY| JUSPAIH
ofuwrg

woddaL [ed0

£17 (159 UUON]} J6anbsmoN
PRI BIDN BUIRADMION
STOUENG JANCIN

P17 Bupasuiiul YOOMEN
{A49j8S 2aH) PO QLN
spEay Bupaxew

{usgepnby uj} §17 ADACODY SPUBIBIN
BV GNIS HBTI00d MO ), PIRySEIIBY
P17 StUiBd PLBYSORIBN
SABAR GOREA SOYHN
[rei ]

fU8g MO QIYBAYY-PIN

PY1 3N $xub0 BBy

susfinjoS eseqeieq JaW
WILIGRUEW PRe] wieyuel
paljWr dnoug Hjase

$1082 JOI0W piRYSeroa
dnoro plRysUTH oy

paiw i) eAow Jotew
wa0Ba.00M

Jounoeg) 4Snoio PRySTN
BH01S J0 TURE SBPINOW
poliup] Slusuodwo) 39 W
poiun SotRuld Amaey
PajILLN WUl BUipIEeT

P11 dnougy 100N S1e00

80d2
2040
4040
80d0
¥0d0
£0d2
0dd
104D
00dD
1002

HOMD
EOND
Z0ND
LOND
0OND

HOWD
DOWD
40D
Ly
acwd
polv, 4]
BOWD
VOWO
BOIND
BOWND
LOND
BOND
S0ND
POND
SN0
oWo
10 3]
0oWd

8010

2010

8010

Hng sy €7



Baker (Cicwe) Linited (Tading as Grasmere Vanhally | Schedule of estimated ceditors claims at 29 lunc 2010

23 July 2010

23/07/2010

Fiatis Garage Limfed
Parfaction Alloys Limied
Parfociion Leather & Trim Lid
Premier Garago Leek Limited
Quickeo Mancheater

Quasar Engineering Lig
Quickeo Northwest

Royal Mail

Rudheath Auto Paris Lid
Roylss Group Plc
Ravenslock MSG Limited
Richard Delaney (2005) Ltd
RES Commerclat Card Divislon
Roblns & Day Parts North West
Rovyal Bank of Scolland
Redundancy Payments Office
RAC Vishicis Inspection
Royal Bank of Scolland
Statlc Sofulions Ltd

Smith Knight Fay

Sharplas Group Limlied
Sonltech Systems Limited
Staplatons {Fyre Senvice) Lid
Sensibal Limited

Stoka TPS

Scotlish Power

Slaters Of Colwyn Bay

Sutton General Stores
Speedyparta Automolive

SVL {Past of PFCV Ltd)
Storage Boost Lirmutad
Sunfight Service Group Lid
Stratsione

Sita UK

Selectaquip

Sitk £M Limiled

Snows Businass Forms Lid
SPX UK

* hMmﬂ:Nanmrul..il FAATAN SR P

Smith & Willamson Limited

tghtwood Road, Sioke-onTrenl, LST3 4.
Unlt 12, Ashvillo Way Whatstone, Lelcester, LES 8NU

Unlt 12, Ashvillo Way, Whalstons, Lelcester, LEB BNU

Broad Strest, Leek, Staffordshire, ST13 7LS

Unit§ Clarke indusiral Esiate, Barton Dotk Road, Stretford Manchesler, M32 0ZE

Unit 2 Portwood Yvorks, Mersey Strest, Py j, Stockport, Cheshke, SK1 2HX

Cenlre House, Village Way Traltord Park, Manchester, M17 QG

The REM Centre, Papyrus Road, Weringlon Patarborough, PE4 5PG

Unit 2, Leftwich Warehouse, Queen Steel, Northwich_, Cheshire, CWS 5JN

Number One, Macclasfisld Road, Wilmslow, Cheshim SK9 1BZ

Ravenslock House, 28 Falcon Courl, Proston Farm Business Park, Stockton-on Tees, TS18 3TX
75-77 Ml Lane, Mactissheld, Cheshire, SK11 7NP

PO Box 5747, Southend On-Sea, S51 5AJ

Unit 4, Manchaster Indus Estate Water Street, Salford, Manchesior M3 4JW

Glabal Restrueturing Group, Recoveries & Litigation, North of England & Midiands, 4th Floor, 1 Sprinningfialds Square, Manchester M3 3AP
Coball Square, 83 - 85 Hagley Road Birmingham, B16 806G

RAC House, Brockhurst Crescent, Walsall, West Midlands, WS5 4QZ

Commarcial Cards Division, P O Box 5747 Southend on Sea, S519AJ

17 Zenlth Park, Whatey Road, Bamstey, South Yorkshire, S#5 1HT

Green Lane Stockport, Cheshire, SK4 2JN

Talton Court, Kingsland Grange, Warmington, Cheshlre, WA1 4RR

Bridge Housa, 458/7 Crewea Road, Sandback, Chashire, CW11 3RT

Fourth Avenus Letchworth Garden City, Herfordshive, $G6 2TT

1686 Buxton Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1NG

Unit 35, Biock 9, Park Hall Village Longton, Stoke.on Trent, ST3 BXA

Conway Road Mochdre Colwyn Bay, LL28 7LY

1 Tundlitfe Road Sutton, Cheshlre, 5K11 0EB.

Unit 7, Greyhound Indus Estats, Melford Road, Hazel Grove Stockport, Cheshire, SKY 60D
77a Gllygate York, Yorkshire, YO31 7EA

The Weston Centre, Weston Road Grewe, Chashire, CW1 8FL

PO Bax 6114, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG24 8JP

51 Water Lane, Wilmslow, SK@ 5BQ

Unlts 301-304 Parkway, Worts, Waston-Super Mare North Somerset, BS22 BWA
Unit 7, Britannia Way, Britannla Enterprise Park, Lichfeld, w514 sUv

140 Moss Lane, Macclesfield, Cheghire, SK11 7XE

Mangr House Avenue, Millbrook, Southampton, Hampshine, S015 GDF

Ironstone Way Brixworth idusisial Esiate, NBrbavorth, Northants, NN8 4EN

Signature Date

Version 200

Smith & Williamson

85125
14,670 74
537 g0
564 68
000
1,217 85
17120
557 07
3085 60
164 92
1753
o000
0co

41 50
0o
oo
{3




TOSWEIEN N umg

00 9.¢
SPBLUT
[i3:T4 4
0o
coo
oo
18 ozg't
cgot
izl
00 101
I8y

002 uotsion

sjeg ainjeubig

AQE 23S UOGROIS 0AND) [STRH "PROY SLIROGUEY L5

QDL SMD 'topmueN "Asjade]s "ABA UOHOH 92

HYD DIS ‘auseud Lodions ‘pecy esesiueN gLt

VIZ 0ING QUYSIUD "PIAUSAP0RIN 98010 yBnaroqiEg 21

148 BMO "9/4284D "YIMULION ‘peawsBury '9So[D YLIOMSDINOY ¥1

HNE MO 'B4S3UD MBI "SNUSAY Qo JuBH] 21

FB& 1S "SAUSMIONRS WAL U0 DYOTS 'uOHON ‘A2p 650X JOpN ) 8T

dB LS "PIUSRONBIS WAL UD SHOIS 'Pu3 JIEUBIE ‘Mo SURUdWS 21

208 £15 'JAUSPIOLEIS ) B0 0iS ‘pu3 peudig 1eans jedevD 06

0¥ LMD 'aNTRYD oegpues 831D ASpubl EEL

JHE LMD “UYSSUD 'PIOjSUAA ‘A DIRUKRIN Z1

V8 CAND AON10 ‘PRl UM To0dsaPpoq "maebung oyl

XdE 84S 'IUSALD ‘MOELUIAA ‘YHOIPUBH *ABM AGEISH ¥

M3 C1LS SEUSRIOLTIS ST YOG ASHOUD 57

N £1S 'DRUSRICLES Jual) U eolg ‘peaysiuel 19908 UBIH ab1

004 SMD 'SNUSIYD UDIIUEN 'SALO BMOVEA €

a1k LBAS "anysdoas Ansames ‘Repogiuel) 'sBentod efppg

dHE ZMD ByEaU] amaID 'UoiSuARyd ‘90 ebed CoN

HI} BMS "Hod¥omS "Gpedyd ‘enusay Nuisayd 62

VT 01MS 'AUYSBUD PIRUSOR0TN 30D INOGKY 31

NQ9 5INS OUSIM Weyuaddud ‘@0 pasesibey

TV ZAMD "UEOYD) ‘BMID ‘PROY YpAVEN 19-99

ZML W 'eysureyBuppng ‘'seukey uouw 926 X08 Od

ZOB 1TV ‘SUYSAOMOH ‘SURQIVIS L6 X0 Od

Y0 556 '1018pE eI LOPAND) "esnog; Adoxiag

NHD 2195 SNUSRIORISH "SHoaqy PRRIsUElg ProY WOPA0Y 'SSNOH RN ¥
VML 59VAA UoiBuesp 'ost X0g Od

3AZ 108 'weutuung e d ssausng weylupung "Aesled IEOS TUSSED) 8Y) 00LT
ZVR LN '$2UR0Y LTI "HOMIQILL SAUQ StINDAPEIR 'e8naH eining

NXE CHS 'PURHOPUNS "MOMNOQ ABAM |[BAWBGIIED D 'SEIIOS JUWOIENS
X1 1HY ‘AaUng ‘INPeY ens UBH £6-55 ‘sleD eippl

$do P VolBuLaa ‘Aemasned [0odRIBPIM 'UNOD SWET IS WIUSD GHMOS PORRYS SoUTILY
avy 9N ‘auusweyBupong ‘sauiey| Vol JOCPeY "pRON AQSUNg ‘9 1R
ODZ §LS 'IWAT JOPUN-ONSEMAON ‘AU() BABURS 8

095 260 'WolisED 2244 %08 Od "aue) suawied

VVE LIXN 'S3uka) UGLTW 'UOpUBAEM, PRoY HOAMSN ‘93NCH SWIISAS

YN 8108 ‘euedury ‘uyduweninos 'Bunoys ‘uedsas) AS[usy ‘9snoH 1 O

HOL PIS ‘D HODR0IS eIET (SIS (IUILAM, ed yBiey rL

uosprayany seiBnoG 1w
lIsuvad aioasy sy

[i8od YUl 4w

EZITW WRPY 1Y

suBY| MW N

BUEDY JOARL S

18K WS SN

WA HOGoN JW
uoiBupeq BiRI0 1y

ojpuUND WeqoY 1IN

RUBD MBIMEN I

DYOOD MBIPUY JN

[OUUGD WP Iy

UG LABIS I

ssefing suurop sy
puOjseulag AUaL 1y

Joveq {nug By

e vaf iy

JUTUE VBN W

TULeE MaQIe I

P17 Wnajaned UORIEAA
SHLIYIEN SSIUISNG HIABBA,
SPRIUBA TUIWREdIY OMA
i dnorg ualizmaxion
GRIOIIIBEV] OPIUA

WBHA VIL PN tB1IS WD pIIN
FORUAN PUN

P17 eAfowoIny pediur)
PRI T SWRISAS-L
SUGOW-1

PalN] SO0 T S8 (MO
pit Buiusiignd Japad),
podeiojop Aousoy |,
Pelwn sued doy

od eyl

PRIy (IN) sweisAs ewll
MBI JOxJeR0dng

I uogoeid wid Hodioos

= e it UIBN:

0043
1od3
0043
dona
Lk
o3
00H3
1003
0003
€003
z003
003
0003
8083
4083
rog3
£0a3
2083
1083
0083
LMD
80MO
ZOAD
WOAD
0onD
z0no
Hno
o0nd
010
2010
2000
$0LD

Q10T NN ET

0107 2UN{ g 16 SR STOUPIED PRSI J0 J[OPIYIS | (EYNNP A MIWSEIT) SE FUPSI] ) PAWIE] (33} 4340y




Smith & Willilamson

A Obellsk Way, W Park, Congh CWI24FY o.o0

iastd

ET00  MrBen Tumer 7 Mayfield Avenue, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SX11 7585 000
EWOD  Mr Anthony Warburton § Groendals Dive, Newcastie Under Lyna, Steffordshira ST5 7TU ooo
EW01  Mr Michasl Whittaker 25P yes Road Macch , Cheshire, EK11 8UD 000
EW02  MrJohn Willams 71 High Strest, Hamishead, Stoke on Trenl. Staffordshire, ST7 4JS a00
RBOD  MrPoul Anthony Baker Bridga Coltage, Lisnyblodwel, Osweslry Salop 540 8NG o
RM0O  Motor Direclars Limited Griffin House General Motors UK Ltd Osbome Road, Lulon Bedfordshira, LU1 3YT 600
235 Entrles Totalng 114,808 77

Signature Date
Varslan 2 00

23 Tuh 2010




HOS NN LT

185 555 &~ 756 09E 8 SEEPOR G $8N11G8N BL 6OLL WSS T SE0% 8 GOE YOR G SIRSSY [HOL /6
T8y voTr pZL 1066 YL ieny $9qIgen Jeun) B0l €91
BS54
- B5L4 LBLEMW SET GBI 9 YoV 142 E $10SSY WAL [BW] S¥6
$puUBNg 501
$AIIGer] JUaLND BN 5SLL 596 69 0E9 b S8l +L eduBIRE WUREAISED £¥
N0 JWBUND SJOISAUK] £5L L - 866
S[erUodY EvLL SIUBWSAN| L) MOUS IO LE6
SE2UBADY JANIDBINUBIN 1L 19SSy 1LALND GO €6
LB ELD T 981 ££92 5S¢ 859 LRIUGAG W SRLL 256 EIE 969 681 BYa LS SIBNUIOY P Siuawiedaid 626
Burpelg sisnes BISY £l
£hy 881 80P'801 128 pOE Bupiooig sed Asapnog ' oweq 6gL1 565 281 | ) 66 281 1 iaygeq @0y /26
- BEL
£60 8 £92 629 0Ll 18s BuD0IS BIIMAA POSN LELL £0L 861 LB LIg 06t 021 suoxeq Burpeyy. Auedsadyeiy §26
- el 14 ShZ Shl 0|0 [RINDD €26
56 vy 260 689 SPEGLS Bupioors SloMeA M3 £ELL 6 Lol 256 21 2101300 A0 616
000 0SE 000 005 000 058 SUROT LB BOYS BZLL BYE 611~ 000 0ZZ 160004 S10KG8Q BN L16
081 0% 081 02b £10)Ipar) epel) Ausdwoniai LZLL 102 vt 10Z OF L L0gag AUBUBM 518
£¥8'Z06 0£9 944 EIP 619 $SIBIUDDY GEZLL zo0 91 FI 806 €€ UOISSHUWOD) BILBUI PErIDaY £16
1088 208 98¢ sappary LonIes UL £2ZL1 23 g LT TG L SrL 5401900 BRWAA 608
60€ Lbi 566'P8 906 LT 0P XBL IO T [used 6111
0L€ €51 0LE'EEY 01parY LYA 1L 188/ 906 YO 0L6 b 91000 2 33015 [10) L0B
-4t 558 8Z1 Pl ¥a) SICPPUD BIONBA SIEL
8p8 76T LO¥ €8 eSrOLL LOUPOT ool $LiL 8L 4L ¥ 518 pS %29S SO 508
SHU| KR JueUn’ L5 281 IS 261 18N Y2015 SUBd €06
HI0IS BIINBA [BIAY 858
625 020 08 DED'Z 10012 1 saqen wuel BL 804 %3015 18D ASBLNCD /68
920168 gmige o A2015 CLweg GE8
- 5801 S8r 2L 16 968 v eL  BZL HI0IG POSN £68
Z5Z 60l L ZST AL L setijigen sy Bua] JeW0 £80L JUKD Y9015 AD MaN B8
SURCT PORUINIOGNS 1801 WD ¥20IS AD MaN L88
¥B) peJseq 601 JouiD HI0IS B0 MmN SBE
sue0 AuBdwoiu 7 JAPIOLRIBUS /01 8L 9 | PYO TS WO %2015 JB) MON £89
LZFE PR 224} $UB07 8907 SL0L $1988Y waun)
660 T 6602 esEYAIN 85997 £L0L
86y 2} = i T rSavih b safefuow 6901 anmEA Auadald PeIBWIST 158
8FP 0L 12 465 €662 (pauncesun) sueajsanipgen wie) Buol /901 808 Zyl- LESILE LB 2802 1058y pex)J [BloL 558
{paunoag) suaoisanient uuel Buo geat
sURaT AUedwodBig § JOPIOGRIYS £90L SI95SY POXIA WO UON £58
sonpgen uway Buoy SRSTY POX|J JOUI0 BYE
NMPOOS) G
945 120 L 8¥9 BZB 626 ZrE" Aunb3 1oL Gros seLeA Ausdwo) £rve
02% 66 S0 OFl S8 v ammuEH dinb3 Jerduod gee
LONQUISI WULIIL §S3F €50} 80T £~ N2 E emmpng dinb3 Jandwo) €68
290 091- ja- 4 $09 651 S150Ud 0 4 WenD) 6201 GEZ L ZEv 10k 461 001 supid 3 enbg4 628
918 ey LB PER sendsay [BIdBD § LouBnENeY 1701 HIr 620 Z1T €0% L1027 wewdnby g weld L28
$eUBEEY anuAeY ¥ M D 5701 pryesea sBuming T pue 528
£EE 604~ £2€ 601- EldeD £Z0L 198 ErOBLLL 92 049 L piousay sBupINg ' PUE £28
BRA S onpEp, sy oN[BA SN Yop 8N 9 Aunb3 aneA SN onm@A siun eNEA RN 51055y paxi]
SIBUBA, 108png ey QOLRPBA wipng Erisy
0L0Z A Amruer SUIOW §
_\ Aewuwing Jasyg aoue|eqd _

TOSWIRI[IA 3y YUmg

1

0107 ABJN 1€ 1B SB 199s 2oue[eq Junosoe juswsTeuey - xipuaddy

OIOT ATIN | € 38 $7 13208 2IUP{RG 1N WAWARCURLY | ([[PYNIE A WP sE BUIPT I} PAUET] (303173 J0Ney




Baher {Crewe) Linnted (1rading as Grasmere Vaunhall) § Joint Admustrators Analysis of Time Costs to 16 Tuhy 2010 Smith & Williamson

Appendix E.  Joint Administrators’ Analysis of Time Costs to 16 July 2010

E1 Summary of time costs
Case Team Cashiering Totals
Agsistants
Other Semor and Av rate

Descripuon Director Manager Professionals  Support | Manager  Cashier Hours £ (£/h)
Admrmstrative and Planning
Statutory reports and retums 450 025 300 125 900 2,507 25 27858
Initral post appointment nouficanons etc 14 85 520 150 2155 381325 17695
Cashienng funcions 070 495 215 375 1155 1,958 50 169 57
Job planning and review 150 1005 11 55 1,896 00 16416
Protecuon of company records 010 300 310 49950 16113
Insurance 085 085 118 060 13882
Travelling 510 11 20 16 30 2,711 50 166 35
Filing and information management 050 710 250 1010 1,370 00 13564
Agents/Adwisors 010 010 13 00 130 00
Durector/ manager review 150 035 185 59325 32068
Other 125 650 050 025 8 50 1,77700 20906

Sub-total 725 2985 4595 550 215 375 94 45 17,257 25 182 71
Realisation of Assets
Fixed Charge Property 085 085 16575 19500
Debtors subject to finance 250 250 1,055 00 42200
Debts and other recovenies 150 030 26 80 100 2960 449350 15181
Stock 700 125 825 332375 40288
Other chattel assets 260 510 770 1,323 00 17182
Financed assets 015 015 1950 13000
Cash at bank 035 055 10725 19500
Liaising with agents 035 035 68 25 195 00
Sale of business (post wmpleton) 375 965 1340 2,275 25 16979
Filing and information management 015 015 2400 16000
Other 050 050 80 00 160 00

Sub-total 11 00 965 42 35 100 - 64 00 1293525 20211

23 luly 2010




™~
[o2]

O ML

UOSWRI[LY 33 (g

BOT6T  SLEEHPO 00 009 00°0EY 00Z6Y'T 09 60€°9T ST LSY'LL  00Sb6'LY 81900 WD R0 ],
0T LEE SL'E S1'T 0052 STYLE 65 06 05Tk smoyq [e0],

LE99T  SLILO'TL S99 - 05 L1 Sz €T €002 SLS otorgng
00561 ST 6T 1) 1) SICHPAD) BYIQ
00091 008K 050 00 eweBruew vonewwojut pue Jum
SZ191  SZ 06T 081 sel St O AL JO UORWIY
€90€L ST 606°S Sz &b 5751 0s 11 Szl $z0 2UapUdsaLIo]) 3031PRI]) PAHIOISU[]
190FL  SLPIEL SC6 STT 58S ST1 sropew vorsuad 3 safojdwy
08991 00658 S16 S1+ 001 sume) vid % OdY
€9061  0§751 80 010 0LO SIONPRID) 956 /dH
SC6TF  GLB9YE SLS §z0 0SS SIONP3T]) PATOIG
muo..-:uvuo

€590z SL180tC  SLIII - - 001 0L 29 S 0E 05 L1 foiorgnyg
8ZZL1  GLE80'C 06 L1 001 509 cg ol BYO
00091 0008 050 050 1wsuwedsusw uongusojur pue Jumyy
00091  000Z¢ 002 00z DAOpUEY /UAOPINYS
99¢91 05 1198 0¢ 2§ 00 9¢ 0¢ 91 SINSSI $ISTWRI]
1041 009691 SE 6 See 00 € (1N ® AV ou) [oréed pue peig
05491 0§20 00 ¢ 0s 1 051 Jununaoy
00561  008L o0 0v 0 (psojpuejouy) srenddng /Furserpang
0T 00T 05 16¥°T Sy L 6 ¥ 0S1 001 SIIWO}STO PUE SIEG
16SEE  0S8IT'L 5872 SE6 0S¢l suonendo ¢-1 4eg
plnify]

00561  SL/8 5P 0 - - - Sv 0 - jo01gng
00S61 00 6€ 0Z 0 0z 0 SuoORESNqQo pdIS PUe T dIS
00561  SLSY $20 $Z0 wwpuodsum sopang
suonedusaan]
@/F) i ] smoy Iamsey  segdeue)y | woddng  speuoissajoiy  1adevely 1o03Ing wonduosaq

J)EI .>.< v_ud uG—dum uuﬁ—wo
muﬂduw-mm<
SFE10], Sunzaygsen) urel ], ase)
P, 1UOD — $1509 W) Jo Aleunung
O1OT AN G 0151807 MUI] JO SISA[PUYy  SIQPASIUIWPY U] | OPEYAOT A WDUSPILY S SWPPT] ) PR (W 0oy




Raker {Crewy) Limisted ¢ rading as Grasmere Vaushally | Jomt Admunistraiors Analysis of Time Costs 10 16 hufy 2010
En Hourly charge out rates for Smith & Williamson Limited
Gtade .. m Hourly § & W Rates Hourly S & W Rates _ Hourly S & W Rates
- * (RRS) " -+ [ = - (Cashiers) = (Tax) .
' , c _ : ST e T - _ IR
. T £ ' £
: . . . Coelw by S

Director/Appointee 350 - 440 - 295
Sentor Manager 250 - -
Manager 195 200 175
Other senior professionals 85-160 - 50 - 100
Assistants and support staff 28-50 160 40

The above 1ates are applicable fiom 1 May 2009 onwards Please note that rates are reviewed on a perniodic basis

Em

Allocation and choice of staff for the assignment

Policies regarding charging, disbursements and choice of agents

1t 15 our policy to allocate staff to assignments according to a number of factots including

¢ The complexity of the case,
® The level of expertence of the staff mvolved,
® The requiremnent for any specific skills 1elating to the assignment,

* The relatve costs of different staffing policies,

2% hely 2010

Smith & Willlamson

Houily. S & WFSL

"Rates *
h 1
290
160
110-125




67 BIOT MM LT

19400027 PEAIIA0 JO TUIWIR[D UE SPN[IUT PNOm
TR SIUSWISINGSTP 33¢ 35  SIWAWAsSTASIp 7 47089187 s 1S £q paquosap siuswasIngsip Jo (3940023 y93s 0) Jou Lnod s parnu uoswrey B PIWS ST

1802 1y (pammbaz 31) 51500 1321 1BIQO

35021y 551008 1WRWNDO(]

18021y Sutsnaape L101MIn1g

15021y puoq dyads stoiensiumupy

1500 1Y SUOTNIIATIPaI [BISO]

apw sad dot 28eapyy

1503 1y (@3eanu Suipn(dxa) 50UASISqNS PUE [J4RT1 ‘UOTIEPOWIWIOIDY

15031y sayoTeas prodas ongnd Iapo puv asnop seruedwo))

Aorjog Bwidrey) yudwasgsip yo adAy,

swRwasIngsTp Sutnoroy aup 303 281D I

Aorjod Suidreyo juowasingsig

ases o ssaxdozd o1 33e1s Jo HIpqereat 94T, e

Qoswenisg n ::n:m DTOT A0 91 01 SIS0 U] JO SISLBUY  SIOEINUTUPY IO | {[[PANEA 2USTI0) 49 TUIPET] § PALTWL] (2801 ) g




Baher (Crewn Linited U rading as Grasmere Vauvhail) | Jont Admimistrators Report on the Pre-packaged Sale

Appendix F.

Joint Administrators’ Report on the Pre-packaged Sale

Smith & Willilamsson

23 Tuly 210

Baleer (Crowe) Limlted t/a G # - In Admink ion ("the Company™)

1
11

22

23

24

High Court of Justice 515§ of 2010
Jolat Admninistrators® Report on the Pre-packaged Sxle

Introduttion

Statement of [nsoivensy Practice 16, Pre-pach mtuma
{"SIP 16") requires insolvency to
disclose ccrisi anﬁ-ngsnugaﬂiwﬂuﬁos_nen-:o-vﬁe a

F.nﬂ&.uﬁa. cs. or shorly after his appol Such
generalty reforred 10 sy pre-packeged sales or “pro-packs™ ?Eﬁu:ﬁ
wo are required to disclose {a 5=t out below

Background

The Oagounuﬁ_<5§=mﬂ§:aag&ﬂnﬁnﬁ_
QﬁE_B. ing of two car dealerships and servics centres In Crewe and

I d, gnd five bodyshopdservicn centre silcs In Crews, Mecclesficld,
Cheadls, E_EEZE_EEMEESMWEQ

The Company had been under sovero cash flow presswro for over 2 year poor to
our appountment. The Compeny’s management sccounts showed the Company
to have made stgnificant losses duting this penod, however there had been a
breakdown in the Company's acconating funclion such (et it wea uncleer how
Eun__._m-a. rehance could be placed on the mansgement accounis

igation into the by thus firm found the Company to
Vnpﬂo_eﬂagnr-goig

The cashfiow deficioncy had boen funded by General Motors (UK) Limited
tformerty Vauxhatl Motors Litnited) ("GM™), a sharcholder and securcd eredhier
of the Company GM also hold & dircctorship of the Company through its
subsidiary, Motors Directors Limited. GM bad loaned the Company over £lm
between 2002 and 2010 fo cover the deficiency in ity cash flow

OM wers unwilling to tntroduce further funds due (o the logses made by the
Company, which resulted in the Compeny boomung insclvent on a cash fow
begs.

The source of the initial Jotroduction and date of formal engagement

The Company was introdueed 10 us by GM, the controlling sharcholder rod a
secored creditor of the Company GM also bey an mierest thioegh s
subsidiares, Motors Directors Liruted, n dircctor of the company, and Motors
Scorctartes Limited, the Company Socroiary

32 Following an miual mecting, we wore formally engaged by the Company on 15
March 2010,

4  Pre-appointment lovelverment

41 Following our formal Eﬁwmnuna we have been invalved mn carrnng out a
roviow of tho comp and in particuler the solvescy of
:!E:Ewggaamﬁvﬂﬁgi.ﬂ&n a:ggn&gnl
Company ad suffered a breakdown in its accounting function and we llmsed
with the Company m respost of the work It was undertaking tn respect of
bringing the maneagement accounts up o dete

42 ‘The Joint Administmtor's have 8 previous relationship with Motors Directors
Limited by virtue of their Involvemest in ofher Vauxhall dealeratups who had
Jount Venture relananships with GM and of whem Motors Drrectors Lionted
were divectors

43 David Blenkam was Irvolved In pert of the negotistzons to ensure that the dexl
p the largest hievable for the busincas as & whole.

§  Alternative conrses of action

51 Thbealternative courses available are summansed befow

Option Why this was ussaitable
An  Administrehion  wath | We have discussed thus option below 1 pomnt 7

Credutory’ Voluntary [ This would have ravolved an mmmedista cessation of

Ligudatien wath a pf I | trading followed by a 2 3 week delay dunng which

aale of the pasct (ime the geodwil! value of the buziness wonld Tave
been aignificantty croded

A plecemeal sale of the assots would have resulted in
lower setus] reallsanons and hgher costs due to the
need to overseo the zale by tender or maction and the
subsequent removel of goods,

A liqndation would not have provided any protection
for the company (rom eny creditors seelang to tako
enforcement action thua further diminishing the
retum to creditors overall and {patentinlly) resuliing
in bower ronlisutions for assets removed with the
ssacciated knock-on cffects ont the valus of the assets
ey n whole, In particular, mﬁ&.:ﬁhoBE.
treding sites mchuding the M

g_gaiﬁngisﬁsou:uﬁi
Eny protection from landlonds seching 1o disireta over




1 1oz A €2

L1 b}
wr | wm | % | wer | wm |
CoTy oyeprdaidde Jou I8 RO A EREPY
o] w3 ¥ W wa W o] ag Toump ez apauca 3uped & Bu)jo pue sRaping ) Juppeny Agpm L
" o | PRETP | PAOTAF |l "~ Tardnng |
©N o ployeen| onts} [RuDCWELTY] 1) PAAIOSDT BARY 10U PINGM KFumolng
wouny g uraauoy oy LRIOD oug Asir Boiajid OF BISG Y0¥ RITUTNG ¥ U0 JWaA{OFUT FiM 7] TN Tndes Ruppmm Jo
Bujon | powog | Bmep Py | Buo | peaog VoS £|00 10z rem AuediIo]) O  [QSSIOONEUN Fikm 1q SPUNJ [FUOHIPPR SN O
AT T doqalpeq oI s = PO YN [ SOIFRIED AR o[, FPARF LY Saape o pausdad
PRUPRIEH ) IRHD ou aom oum RBpUTy ORONTY RARdmO] KO M POY XM CUORIOIK | §
SAOTTO T QI PAOTNIG SUOTETTRA ALL 1wdes Bopyroa o) Bupery exes o pdwal)y 9
fukiy) [esase weg sTomend Bupupnge sye somausd e RET
Jop o onp porge aram o8mig Bory pon SE PRR @0 epoud STOPUSEA Sutonpal pud SifA[0 Jeipan
TOfFEnGEA HEAMYS [ie SOUBRIOODN G BICH) SjA pauc po ardauoc 8ol ¥ sAmdmoy ap Sundthen Agamq ‘Astmajosul uo
| wo s paw Jed o) S0fia 3 POINDITY Az FLg Bury i sapadend ATINLIZ) PG, ITIHRL [RITA, H) WIOTHITA
| ¢l o SnmA 6F EISAGECE A ITIH RARORY @0 010Z A0 U] 16
i Tprocs Bammoae
pimpaqe maetRA - 6 3p Jo sme oq 0} wnp S[qprod 10U TM Tofgm

oumnropred [@OUFUY Aming pus suosT 1, Ankdines
g Jo mEipUD ommoos pov peTHp e2gnbul

“eaus dq
ngqu)| 4, duwdmon o Jo SuofRg B S peroeaxiar oG 1XTRR paml nesodoxd wa D 7 Bouedid jo sexaaad oy) “wons v

v Loy o ‘PApORS Jo XU T o) pur WD 'LOYID. 2K (XD

uopmiodio] 30WINY B0 JURDD e T PAEIT G IONSNIT | B copan
of wmaz W epannd pue 1500 2699 193 o FpUDY
o} paR dofvul gjm DajpeRee] g RERSU] ORA AR PUR 1SR 10q oAy Plfom
momm 00 Trpen jo GECS 0G5 Pony kH.ﬂﬂaH.vi .ﬂnw et o o o o L
hd = Ll g o aftey Lo ww o o
Aprwopyatir uoy k| M AIDIISR]] PIOOWL PIASTTOR T B OPRIUCD
A o pen A eoged oy Ly pedic 1) pura (sBumeew AmsEa03T o) uRAToo 0} of)
“predun rea, juar uxEnb oG W oopmuaLd; @) Uy LRSS0 81 1Ry AR(p &) o) (o VAD nuniusuy
o oAy )0 TORUREIIG O XH b fila AL ST PRIIEOSH o) Jo adear ] o J0 N 44 GRS 09 07 PDPIRICO M YAD Y | Amumpos Anwdutony
Syston spacas puow STRARA B 30 oy
o jo padeu iﬂwk%.ﬂluouoﬁu.sgﬂlgg
SOV} POw 37 e tecy ‘exorpddng Grpw soopp el PROUBAPE 3q pnam STy
ooy 8| orvqnd ‘sunpasoxd Bup Bupueg Buy - LRI,
ai_ﬁanphussi.&._uﬁbnsa.sqv:saﬂﬁs}z%n; RGO 3 T ) PO PR DY o0 d
P e P O B o v b Forais voam T + Ju019[p S PO LIDI{paI3 19 01 X534 SfqEKPTRT
CARARG WO ) U5 OPATT € I o8 paqmosard SARy pros ST ‘Bmpel), myduais M)
99 pRas M PoR LICSAJORT DO GIRIIIN PROM MRy [(REmmA off 93¥1 ¥i78 Hpan eajow o1 W Bumodxs ApEpaed
PO $3031pA22 03 JIOGP 01 J0 e Sg1 Bupseauout xap
moieq Saroner T d 3 o aup Asimpepu; j¥ng & apen o poj=4 anp
MmO POTIMUUING GATY O, ENIFAD Of ol 3aq ) epjand joa pmoa oAURUD Of POSIAPY [[} UOG GARY P{NOM LIOKATID O | PIREIXS UF mad €I0)3uTp
vopustupupe 4 RUMP B A Jo AUR IR0 o Sopmpes g pasEppEd 9 | L firndwos s o souwogd BUPET S¥0j 09 RAID | $th4q_ Buipen  penupoo)

“roonesya Bupnpal Ly ASmeaons
FURIOLE) PIROM ISTRURL [[AERA S ‘00w

‘o[e% # Aq pasopgou anfvA
) PORAPA SATY PGS GOTUM '3 IE3) 8 TOATE

7 UOSTIBI[IAL Iy g o[y PaSEIPd-0sg 1 Uo HOUNY  SIOIPBSIUNIPY WOy | {[[PYSIPA YIAWSEILY sP TUIPL L] ) PAHUNTT (303173) JaNes]



Baker (Crowd) Limted ¢ Tiading as Grasmere Vauchally | Joint Administrators: Report an the Pre-pachaged Salu

23 Juls

2010

92 Weo iﬂ-&&!.ﬁﬂusaaﬂc-aigca&anﬂ! s jeases ln
respect of the service /b ficld, Congletan, Cheadla
ond Naniwich bed arry value, F-&EB:S.&EEE:S!-_EE«
vatued 2t £13,000 on » foroed sabe bests.

93  The Instructions io the vahocrs wers insted by the Compeny 1a consultation with
oursstves. In consideration of the slanding of the firms instructed, sad given
that the reports were peepared o xhort teme prior to the adndniswtion
appoiziment, we have relizd upan the values peovided in thess reports.

94  Additiozsily CB Richard Elliy and King Slurgs have been consulted duning the
sele negotistions to sdvise on the ruitsbility of the offer recerved.

95 The valuation of the freehold property &t Crewe bodyshop 18 not disclosed in the
vatuation sunmary above as the property bas not boca sold The ofler recedved
for the Crewe bodyshop from the murchaser of the Crewe and Macclesficld
dealerskips did not excerd the valustion of the property and way declined  Wo
will continue to market the property to maximlse its veloe.

I Marketing netivities

[0 [ Ax the bussiness 12 that of a Vauxhall franchugs, 1 erder wo retsia maximues valoe
the busiorey needed to be sold (o # party scecptable to Vauxhall to cantrnue with
the fanchise, Veuxhall made s mimber of enquires withm and outnde thalr
frachise network, A nmmber of pafiies expressod en interest, however tha
majority of imderest did nol invabve the teke on of both maun dealer eltes,

102 Followlng discussions with the vanous partics, one party was [dentifled that was
willing 10 take 0 both main desler sites, bt not the Seieliite Sites. Thus party
atready held existing Vauxhell fmpchises, meaning it would not oeed to go
through = lengthy approval procens, and slso kad sufficient sntemab capeial to
fund @ purcheso of ths freehold property ef thoa Crewe main sits end L
wequlpition of the wehicles docks.

103 By aclling the nascty (o an exisling Veuxhall franchise wo wero able to obinn
hegh values for the spam parts siock, which was virmually all pecific o
Vauxhall, end cbixln high vahacs for the new snd wecd Veuxhall vekicls stocks,
thercby redueing the loss end sbsoquemt clum by GM. The recovery fiw
creditors would have been substantially reduced of the parcheser had not besn o
Vauxhail franchise,

10 4 Wea slso conmidered the following optiaas (o = sale without the franchise:
Dispazal of sitex fv one or more independent moior dealer
We did not beliyve thet the oan desler mics would be stractoe 0 Ao

Independent motor dealer dus io ther dze and nature, The forecourta and
ntemal thowrooms arc larger than all but the largest independent dealors would

opeents from and they would slto not mguire 1he servicing capabiliy cutrently
olfered at each slte, nor the seflite servicing and body shop facilities.

With tho Crows gto boing frechold it in unlikely that thes szt of opator would.
be willmg to purcham tho (reehold  In sddition, the tene payable for the
Macclesfield elte wa higher than current market value, 20 1t Is enlikely thet an
Independin: deaber would be wrlling to pay 2 promium rent for w wic they were
Dot Lixely 10 fly utiliee.

It 33 Dikely that such » sale would have achieved a poor return for the properties
a8 well 22 roduced realipktions from the pact and vehiclo stocky

Dispasal of sitss ia one or more "Car Sipermarkst type operotiors

We did nat beliove that the main dealor nics would be attracilve to » ‘Car
Supamarket’ typo operstlon dus 13 therr sza end naturs. The forococrts may
well be ko enough for tis type of operation, but the intcrmal showroem
facalities weild poasibly e too mmall. Furlhemors, they would also not roqume:
the: servicing capability currenty offerod at cach Hig, the Satelihe Sites the party
stock and would be unlike]y to pay klgh valuc for the vebicle stocks.

Dizposal of sies to ot or nsore non-Verxhall dealerships

Allhough the ptes would be sultabde fior other franchises, the coss of -
branding eech of tha dealer afies would kave o ba factored into ey deal, therehy
reducing tho vahee achioved. I is elso considered unlikely that the Smelllie Sicy.
would be roquired for thia type of purchass The sale 0 2 noa Vauxhall
frenchiss would have reduced the sale vahuio of Vaunhalt sperc parts and
wehicles.

15 Assets tovalved and the nature of the traneaction

11 1 The pro-packaged #als of business Inchuded the basiness and amacts ot bath the
Crorwe nd Macclesfield dealershup sies,  The safe of the frochold property thet
waa lho main dealezship aiie &t Crewe wis also Inchaded in the temsactlon,
Some of the phymcal sasets at the Satellite Sites wene also included Lo the
transaction.

112 The mile did not inclide the purchase of the frechold property fmen which the
Crowe bodyshop operation traded  An offer for {ke Crewe bodyahop property
waa roceived fom the purchaser but this was not accepted as tf was below
welupllon. Additrally, nono of the business of the Satelliio Siicy wes scquired

113 We anticipate that the sale will enable us t» achieve the purpose of
administeatlon as a8l out in Pamgraph 3(1)(c) of Schedule Bl to tho Insalvency
Act 1985, by enabling us 1o mekr a dixtribubion 19 amo or more sscured or
preferential credutors.

Smith & Wilhiamson




133

ToSWRIIM X (g

1

0162 A jo AP 21 sRp o

SOTETFRORGY by
AW uqer plang

1\;33%\\;.

t&!ﬂﬁ&bﬂnﬁanﬁmouésigvﬂnﬂ.ﬁ_ﬂ.gﬂ_ggﬂui
doyipog oty 4 oy S JO ONTEA O DTNV 0} P €]

"rodad ST 1 FROGTIRIP o) U0 Porediay
AT [l G fRoFLIAS [uopdsons ATB 358 220} 1Y) JFPIERO 10U 0P 94

INRPYD /

“rrurpiodda mo argpaq Anoqs poyrad o or pared e sl SurEog oy
wlaw) Juywort

Badililiacd

nExﬁne.._-aox._!u IR0 9 TOMORI [UURN| 6] Wy spony pasjm
& PR 0T v WL TR oW sp o Ao o ssjuennd
mextrd u psplacud it} EESOIENG OU) JO J)X0NP STB (R GIEAMD J0B WU
FREFRY ush eg)

] RIONULE 943 JO § pur wpueDy Jopd ¥ o) LIS KATRISED
Ll

AT L0 O) B OST® 81 M ARy ¥ T RO pHpOtioo

o3 J0 %Z wn[ simerasdod 15329001 KD WS (67 W (T RG] BT W Rese
W PAFPTOTTOD 3 MPA, WS |F SRR T WU 8 WD ‘af, 61F Jo nees
W pey DA Q10T ATHUGYT §T 3® KV Mrp Jo Ampreqna ¥ (O AL} BT

L

(OWA) RIDIO B4 U1 st ampuaa o] %401 @ Sutaey WO Jo eniita £g
Aundiion i o HoNPALS PAMOSE @A) F0 JUD "WD) 0f PN F sepand o ], T p]

Auaduwos past) WIY UR {09A,)
I EICIO RUDA JO SIUEPIENS OR JWA PO DA YI0H SSE3H090 JoquIny
wonunsdan Avedwod ‘(WAL Pamr] (uadaly) oo nusp Aq nyEnog
sum Aradord pioysey L EoRGOQ) Joqumu vonunsdar Lusdizos ‘wrooly
wang [exsug e Buped ‘LOWAL) PAIRETT (JWA) TIOIOW mERA 1 MRS
puw q oy yo sserpnd oy, QAN BLA dput $3m asugamd oy [ ¥

xocegaand ouy Jo e bl

UONRIIPSTOD §3[27
[RUDINPG0D 30 pALESP OU 5T ony ), BASp Ma] Buimoljo) I ur RgEan YoRg
A] "waee s10w0 Laymawsddos Jo etea o) v1 S0 QIQT SUNL GT UG Lo
a1 3o vonapdues oo 3TN YR Aq pred MM S[ES o) J0j UODRIIPIUND AL ¥ EI

o1 o

0} POYIERN SUOIIPUOY FNJITR 10 MU SN Yovyg £ug 'SUONEe OU AW eRYL f €T
suonemisy
fojdarg jo ] CBUTIFIpU) JO STURIL X} 3PN Un UL Az
sy dUERMEIP asy o JO E33401TuT g, omog 3, Py 9y 49 0107

N 57 10 PeTpERpAL L Alaw SaI[S NS O 7 WRAO(d 8 AvduR) WL T €1

01D ML L

L0E'TOL'E RoL
1Ll
£ P [apood ¢
u
tor 0056k yrzurdinbgy
st L1224 RX20IS B
TEFSLL I3A0 U(R) SER[IGEL] O[RA MAN
PER'LLE'T {0018 SONIA JOIRTSUCWSP DUk PIsS()
LSt 000°S0E"T fadord progeag smery
3
st
E40[[0] ¥ 0 198 ¥} TORRIPIEN0I oM AL | €]
UGN} 0) JO STORPUOD [UR BDIX], €T
*$1) YT KINoY Sany Apnmyrasdde
padmes ﬂaifou_sé.s._ DoresTIn S 0[0Z SuN( 6Z U0 WREL O} ¥
deg a1 Je 1 ponnoddo arwm | puv £eg[ed MupUY A1020 [ 21
nojsesnn o josizq  TE
A[eg PISPYIrd-r1g M Ue LOURY SJOWHSIUWPY W0[ | (EYNIE 4 WOSPISY SP ST FPOIWE] (YY) 1094vy




